

No. 16-936

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLYDE ARMORY INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FN HERSTAL, S.A.,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BURTON S. EHRLICH
LADAS & PARRY LLP
224 South Michigan Avenue,
Suite 1600
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 427-1300

CHARLES H. HOOKER III
Counsel of Record
JARED S. WELSH
JENNIFER F. DEAL
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 2800
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 815-6500
chooker@kilpatrickstockton.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
I. FNH’s Rights In The SCAR Trademark.....	3
II. Petitioner’s Bad Faith Use Of SCAR-Stock ...	4
III. District Court Proceedings.....	5
IV. Court Of Appeals Ruling	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. PETITIONER HAD NO RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL, AND THUS NO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY IS REQUIRED	10
A. Petitioner Had No Right To A Jury Trial	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The Seventh Amendment Protects The Right To A Jury Only For Legal Claims.....	11
2. Petitioner Waived Its Damages Claims And Therefore Its Right To A Jury Trial.....	13
3. Consent Does Not Create A Jury-Trial Right.....	16
B. Where No Jury-Trial Right Exists, There Is No Heightened Standard Of Review.....	19
1. The Eleventh Circuit Affirmed The District Court Under The Correct Standards Of Review.....	19
2. Petitioner’s Authorities Do Not Require Heightened Scrutiny Where No Right To A Jury Trial Exists.....	21
II. NEITHER COURT BELOW DECIDED WHETHER TRADEMARK PROFITS CLAIMS CREATE A JURY-TRIAL RIGHT.....	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. PETITIONER’S TRADEMARK PROFITS CLAIM WOULD NOT HAVE CREATED THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL	25
A. <i>Dairy Queen</i> Does Not Hold That Trademark Profits Claims Create A Right To A Jury Trial.....	28
B. Overwhelming Authority Establishes That <i>Dairy Queen</i> Turned On A Legal Claim For Damages.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>3M Co. v. Mohan</i> , 482 F. App'x 574 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103, 122 S. Ct. 511, 151 L. Ed. 2d 489 (2001)	25
<i>Armco, Inc. v. Armco Burglar Alarm Co.</i> , 693 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1982).....	9, 13, 17, 18
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	22
<i>CBS Broad., Inc. v. EchoStar Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 450 F.3d 505 (11th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>City of Monterey v.</i> <i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	2, 8, 12, 30-31
<i>City of Morgantown v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 254 (1949).....	21, 22
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Cahill</i> , 330 F. Supp. 354 (W.D. Okl. 1971)	26
<i>CPI Plastics, Inc. v. USX Corp.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (N.D. Ga. 1995).....	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189, 94 S. Ct. 1005, 39 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1974)	30
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dimick v. Scheidt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	21, 22
<i>Emerson G.M. Diesel, Inc. v. Alaskan Enter.</i> , 732 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Empresa Cubana Del Tabaco v. Culbro Corp.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	25
<i>Ezell v. Mobile Cty. Pers. Bd.</i> , No. Civ. A. 76-154-H, 30 Fed. R. Serv. 2d 62, 1980 WL 324437 (S.D. Ala. March 18, 1980)	18
<i>Ferrari S.P.A. v. Roberts</i> , 944 F.2d 1235 (6th Cir. 1991)	25, 32
<i>Fifty-Six Hope Rd. Music, Ltd. v.</i> <i>A.V.E.L.A., Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 410 (2015)	27, 31, 32
<i>Ford v. Citizens & S. Nat'l Bank, Cartersville</i> , 928 F.2d 1118 (11th Cir. 1991)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>G.A. Modefine S.A. v. Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corp., 888 F. Supp. 44 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)</i>	.26
<i>Gibson Guitar Corp. v. Paul Reed Smith Guitars, LP, 325 F. Supp. 2d 841 (M.D. Tenn. 2004)</i>	.25
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li, 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)</i>	.27
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co., 240 U.S. 251 (1916)</i>	.25
<i>Hodges v. Easton, 106 U.S. 408, 412, 1 S. Ct. 307, 27 L. Ed. 169 (1882)</i>	.23
<i>Hodges v. United States, 597 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1979)</i>	13-14, 20
<i>In re Christou, 448 B.R. 859 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2011)</i>	16, 18
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. Kleenize Chem. Corp., 194 F. Supp. 876 (N.D. Ga. 1961).</i>	.26
<i>Kramer v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC, 355 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2004)</i>	9, 16, 17, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Cooke’s Seafood</i> , 835 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Local No. 92, Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers, AFL-CIO v. Norris</i> , 383 F.2d 735 (5th Cir. 1967)	31
<i>Morro v. City of Birmingham</i> , 117 F.3d 508 (11th Cir. 1997).....	13, 20
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459, 119 S. Ct. 924, 142 L. Ed. 2d 929 (1999)	24
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	22, 23
<i>Parrott v. Wilson</i> , 707 F.2d 1262 (11th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. 433, 7 L. Ed. 732 (1830)	11
<i>Partecipazioni Bulgari</i> , No. 86-2516-CIV-RYSKAMP, 1988 WL 113346 (S.D. Fla. May 23, 1988)	18, 20
<i>Phillips v. Kaplus</i> , 764 F.2d 807 (11th Cir. 1985).....	12, 30, 31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Randolph Cty. v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1067 (11th Cir.), <i>modified on denial</i> <i>of reh'g</i> , 798 F.2d 425 (11th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Ringling Bros.-Barnum & Bailey Combined</i> <i>Shows, Inc. v. Utah Div. of Travel Dev.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 598 (E.D. Va. 1997)	26
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531, 90 S. Ct. 733, 24 L. Ed. 2d 729 (1970)	30
<i>Sheila's Shine Prods., Inc. v. Sheila Shine, Inc.</i> , 486 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1973)	12
<i>Simler v. Conner</i> , 372 U.S. 221 (1963)	23
<i>State Treasurer of State of Michigan v. Barry</i> , 168 F.3d 8 (11th Cir. 1999)	14, 15
<i>Swofford v. B & W, Inc.</i> , 336 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1964)	20
<i>Treemo, Inc. v. Flipboard, Inc.</i> , No. C13-1218-JPD, 2014 WL 4057162 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 15, 2014)	18
<i>Walters v. City of St. Louis, Mo.</i> , 347 U.S. 231, 74 S. Ct. 505, 98 L. Ed. 660 (1954)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Williamson v. Recovery Ltd. P'ship</i> , No. 2:06-CV-292, 2011 WL 2181813 (S.D. Ohio June 3, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 731 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	2, 24, 25

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. VII.	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1117(a)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38	8, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 39	<i>passim</i>
Bruce S. Sperling, The Right to Jury Trial in a Federal Action for Trademark Infringement or Unfair Competition, 62 TRADEMARK REP. 58 (1972)	27
J. Thomas McCarthy, MCCARTHY ON TRADEMARKS AND UNFAIR COMPETITION (4th ed. 2017)	26, 28
Mark A. Thurmon, Ending the Seventh Amendment Confusion: A Critical Analysis of the Right to a Jury Trial in Trademark Cases, 11 TEX. INTELL. PROP. L.J. 1 (2002)	27
